



***** 76114

Mayor **Darren Houk**

City Council

Mayor Pro-Tem, Place 3 **Leigh Ann Turner**

Place 1

John Claridge

Place 2

Steve Holland

Place 4

Yolie Rodriguez

Place 5

Brent Forester

City Officers

City Manager

Marvin Gregory

City Secretary

Paula Luck

Fire Chief

Clinton "Russell" Shellev

Police Chief

Charles Stewart

Public Works Director

Todd Henderson

Event Center Co- Directors

Shirley Bloomfield Shirley Wheat

Emergency Management Coordinator

James Myrick

Phone

(817) 626-5421

Eav

(817) 624-2154

Website

www.riveroakstx.com

February 14, 2025

Dear River Oaks Residents:

River Oaks is a community of great neighbors. Naval Air Station (NAS) Joint Reserve Base (JRB) Fort Worth, Carswell Air Force Base to us old timers, has been a great and supportive neighbor to the City of River Oaks for over 85 years. Recently, NAS JRB Fort Worth was awarded the 2024/2025 Installation Excellence Award (IEA) - Small Category, recognizing its outstanding performance and contributions to military readiness. This accolade is part of the Navy's annual installation excellence award program, which honors the top installations based on their performance aligned with the command's strategic goals and criteria set by the Office of the Secretary of Defense. Winning this excellence award means that NAS JRB Fort Worth maintains the highest standards across military installations service wide.

I would like to extend my sincerest congratulations to Commanding Officer Captain Beau Hufstetler, and all the great Americans who serve their country at NAS JRB Fort Worth. The citizens of River Oaks are proud of our longstanding relationship with the base and appreciate the hard work, dedication, and professionalism they bring to our community.

Congratulations Naval Air Station Joint Reserve Base Fort Worth for being recognized with this service wide award. We are proud to be neighbors.

Mayor Darren Houk City of River Oaks